
TENNESSEE BOARD OF NURSING 
227 French Landing, Iris and Popular Rooms 

Heritage Place, Metro Center 
Nashville, TN 37243 
September 2-3, 2009 

 
MINUTES 

 
 

Call to Order Dr. Cheryl Stegbauer, Chairperson called 
the meeting to order at 8:25 a.m. 

  
Roll Call/Declaration of a quorum The Chairperson declared a quorum 

present. 
  

Members Present Cheryl Stegbauer, A.P.N., Chairperson 
Donna Roddy, R.N., Vice-Chairperson 
Terri Bowman, L.P.N. 
Barbara Brennan, R.N. 
Kathleen Harkey, Consumer Member 
Debbie Holliday, L.P.N. 
Marian Stewart, R.N. 
Betty Thompson, R.N. 
Carol Thompson, A.P.N. 
Marilyn  Dubree, R.N. 

  
Members Absent Judy Messick, L.P.N. 

 
 

  
Staff Present Elizabeth Lund, Executive Director 

Elizabeth Miller, Director, Health Related 
Boards 
Martha Barr, Associate Exec. Director 
Donna Fairchild, Nurse Consultant 
Joyce Young, Paralegal 
Deanna Layden, Attorney 
Alison Cleaves, Senior Deputy General 
Counsel 
Al Partee, General Counsel 
Ashley Carter, Deputy General Counsel 
Joan Harper, Administrative Director 
Jean Stone, ASA III 
Christopher Larkin, Assistant General 
Counsel 
Tanya LaDeau, Paralegal 
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Ectory Lawless, Paralegal 
Lexi Whittemore, Assistant General 
Counsel Ben Mezer, Assistant General 
Counsel 

Introduction of Staff Lund and Carter introduced staff. 
 
  
Guests in the Audience Stegbauer recognized and welcomed 

students from: Appalachian Regional 
Practical Nursing Program-Oneida Campus. 

  
Conflict of Interest Statement The Conflict of Interest Statement and the 

Confidentiality Policy were made available 
in writing for the board members to review. 

  
Approval of Minutes C. Thompson moved to accept the minutes 

of June 3-4, 2000, August 12 and August 
17, 2009 (electronic meeting) and August 
18, 2009 (BON/TCN Scope of Services 
subcommittee) as presented. D. Roddy 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

  
Ratification of Screening Panels Roddy moved, seconded by Stewart to 

ratify the following Screening Panel 
recommendations. The motion carried 
Brennan recused on Joanne Neuhoff. 

 
Robin Keller RN 80820 Suspension, probation  
   
Craig T. Howard APN 5825 

RN 61595 
APN license probation  

   
Julie Ann Jones RN80820 Suspension, probation  
   
Geraldine A.H. McMahon LPN 18778 Probation  
   
Joanne Neuhoff RN 57997 Probation  
   
Ginger Stevens LPN 67355 Suspension, probation  
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Letters of Reprimand Brennan moved and B. Thompson seconded 

to deny ratification of the following letters 
of reprimand and to refer all to Screening 
Panel except for Goolsby who is to be heard 
by the full Board. 

 
Eunice J. Goolsby RN 60692 Refer to full Board for contested case  
Deborah Ann Johnson LPN 69067 Refer to Screening Panel 
Yvonne F. Moore RN 43772 Refer to Screening Panel 
Billie J. Smith LPN 21097 Refer to Screening Panel 
 
  
  
Rulemaking Hearing re Rule 1000-4-.10  
Tamper Resistant Prescriptions 
 

9:15 a.m. - Alison Cleaves opened the 
rulemaking hearing summarizing the 
rulemaking process, the history of the 
tamper-resistant rule and the language of the 
rule itself. The tamper-resistant rules 
emphasize security in written 
prescriptions. There were no public 
comments. The Tennessee Medical 
Association (TMA) filed a letter of 
comment requesting that under definitions, 
"prescriber" be defined as "nurse 
practitioner" instead of "advanced practice 
nurse with a certificate of fitness to 
prescribe." Historically, the Board has 
interpreted the term nurse practitioner to be 
synonymous with advanced practice nurse. 
TMA also spoke in opposition to 
language about FAX and electronic 
prescriptions related to the requirement for 
the prescriber to note in the chart the mode 
of transmission of the prescription. After 
discussion, Brennan moved and seconded 
by C. Thompson to accept the TMA 
recommendation regarding transmission of 
FAX and electronic prescription consistent 
with the Board of Medical Examiner's 
(BME) vote, but not to adopt the TMA 
recommendation relating to definitions, also 
consistent with BME. The motion passed 
unanimously by roll call vote. 

  
Board separated into two panels. 10:00 
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Panel 1  

Stegbauer, B. Thompson, Harkey, Holliday and Dubree 
Agreed Orders 

Holliday moved and Stewart seconded to adopt the following. The motion carried. 
Sarah Newton RN153297 Suspension 
   
Kathy Bennett Williamson RN 111095 Probation 
   
Deborah Fleming-Ziegler RN 11969 Suspension, probation 
   
Janice Nelson Cross RN121708 Probation 
   
Jennifer Wynne RN147078 Probation 
   
Wendy Walker LPN 59228 Suspension, probation 
   
Angela Nichols RN155638 Probation 

 
Panel 1 Contested Cases 

September 2, 2009 
Stegbauer, B. Thompson, Harkey, Holliday, Stewart and Dubree 

Judge Tom Stovall Presiding 
10:00-4:00 

Christopher Shupe 
 

RN 155183 Christopher L. Shupe RN 155183. Mr. 
Shupe was present and not represented by 
counsel. Mr. Larkin, Attorney represented 
the State. M. Stewart moved to find facts in 
the NOC 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 as amended true.  
Seconded by M. Dubree.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  M. Stewart moved the 
violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) (1) (F) and 
Board rule 1000-1-.13(1) (d) (e).  M. 
Dubree seconded the motion.  After 
discussion makers of the motion agreed to 
exclude (e). The motion carried 
unanimously.    M. Stewart moved that Mr. 
Shupe be assessed one (1) type A civil 
penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 and 
assess court costs. Seconded by M. Dubree.  
After discussion the motion was amended 
to place license on probation until 
requirements of completion of course in 
medication administration and 
documentation is completed.  Notify 
employer.  Motion carried unanimously. 

4 



Policy statement:  Mr. Shupe is guilty of 
violation of the NPA and action taken 
appropriate to protect the safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee.  M. 
Dubree moved and M. Stewart seconded to 
accept policy statement.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 

Jill Quinnell RN 140349 Ms. Quinnell RN 140349 was present by 
phone and not represented by counsel.  L. 
Whittemore, Attorney represented the 
State.    D. Holiday moved to find facts in 
the NOC 1, 2, 3 as amended and 4 true. 
Seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  D. Holliday moved the 
violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) (1) (C) 
(D) (F) and Board rule1000-1-.13(1) (g). 
Motion seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  D. Holliday moved 
to assess court cost and suspension of 
license until assessment and contract with 
TnPAP; then probation consistent with 
contract.  Seconded by M. Stewart. Motion 
carried unanimously.  Policy statement:  
Ms. Quinnell is guilty of violation of the 
NPA and action taken appropriate to 
protect the safety and welfare of the 
citizens of Tennessee.  D. Holliday moved 
and M. Stewart seconded to accept policy 
statement. Motion carried unanimously. 

   
Dana M. Tivy  RN 144420 Dana M. Tivy, RN 144420 not present and 

not represented by an attorney.  Chris 
Larkin, Attorney represented the State. 
D. Holliday moved to hear by default. 
Seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  M. Dubree moved to find 
facts in the NOC 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 
true.  Seconded by M. Stewart. 
Motion carried unanimously.  M. Dubree 
moved the violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) 
(1) (C) (F) and Board rule 1000-1-.13(1) 
(b).  Second by M. Stewart. Motion carried 
unanimously. M. Dubree moved to assess 
three (3) Type A Civil Penalties in the 
amount of One Thousand Dollars 
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($1,000.00) each, for a total assessment of 
Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), court 
cost and revocation of license.  Motion 
seconded by M. Stewart.  Policy statement: 
Ms. Tivy violated the NPA and action 
taken is appropriate to protect the safety 
and welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. 
M. Stewart moved and M. Dubree 
seconded to adopt policy statement.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

   
Michael Ailer VA RN 

1181850 
 

Michael Ailer, VA RN 1181850 present 
and not represented by an attorney. Ms. L 
Whittemore, Attorney represented the 
State. M. Dubree moved to find facts in the 
NOC 1, 2, 3 and 4 true.  Seconded by M. 
Stewart.  Motion carried unanimously. 
M. Dubree moved that T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) 
(1) (C) (F) and Board rule 1000-1-.13(1) 
(a).  Second by M. Stewart. Motion carried 
unanimously.  M. Dubree moved to assess 
court cost and the privilege to practice in 
Tennessee is revoked.  Motion seconded by 
M. Stewart.  Motion carried unanimously.  
Policy statement: Mr. Ailer violated the 
NPA and action taken is appropriate to 
protect the safety and welfare of the 
citizens of Tennessee.  M. Dubree moved 
and M. Stewart seconded to accept policy 
statement.  Motion carried unanimously.    

   
Alicia Webster LPN 56238 Alicia Webster LPN 56238 not present and 

not represented by an attorney.  L. 
Whittemore, Attorney represented the state. 
D. Holliday moved to hear by default. 
Seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  D. Holliday moved to find 
facts in the NOC 1, 2, 3, and 4 true.  
Seconded by M. Stewart. Motion carried 
unanimously. D. Holiday moved the 
violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) (1) (C) (F) 
and Board rule 1000-2-.13(1) (f) (g).  M. 
Stewart seconded the motion.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  D. Holliday moved 
two (2) Type A Civil Penalties in the 
amount of One Thousand Dollars 
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($1,000.00) each for a total assessment of 
Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) and 
court costs and revocation of license.  
Motion seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  Policy statement: 
Ms. Webster violated the NPA and the 
action is appropriate to protect the safety 
and welfare of the citizens of Tennessee.  
D. Holliday moved and M. Stewart 
seconded to adopt policy statement.   

   
Jessica Moore RN 154894 Jessica Moore, RN 154894 not present and 

not represented by an attorney.  L. 
Whittemore, Attorney represented the 
State.  M. Dubree moved to hear by 
default. Seconded by D. Holliday.  Motion 
carried unanimously. D. Holliday moved to 
find facts in the NOC 3, 4, 5, 6 as true as 
amended.  Seconded by M. Dubree.  
Motion carried unanimously. D. Holliday 
moved the violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) 
(1) (F) (G).  M. Stewart seconded the 
motion. Motion carried unanimously.  D. 
Holliday moved to assess court cost and 
revocation of license. M. Dubree seconded 
the motion. Motion carried unanimously. 
Policy statement: Ms. Moore violated the 
NPA and the action is appropriate to 
protect the safety and welfare of the 
citizens of Tennessee.  M. Stewart moved 
and M. Dubree seconded to adopt policy 
statement.   

   
Jodi Rebecca Sireci RN 111651 Jodi Rebecca Sireci RN 111651 not present 

and not represented by an attorney.  L. 
Whittemore, Attorney represented the 
State. M. Stewart moved to hear by default. 
Seconded by M. Dubree. Motion carried 
unanimously. D. Holliday moved to find 
facts in the NOC 1, 10, 14, 15, 16 as 
amended true.  Seconded by M. Stewart.  
Motion carried unanimously. D. Holliday 
moved the violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) 
(1) (G). M. Stewart seconded the motion. 
Motion carried unanimously.  D. Holliday 
moved to assess three (3) type A civil 
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penalties in the amount of One Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000.00) for a total assessment 
of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), 
assess court cost and revoke license. 
Motion seconded by M. Stewart. Motion 
carried unanimously. Policy statement: Ms. 
Sireci violated the NPA and the action is 
appropriate to protect the safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee.  M. 
Stewart moved and M. Dubree seconded to 
adopt policy statement.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   

   
 

Panel 2 Contested Cases 
September 2, 2009 

Roddy, B. Thompson, Brennan, Bowman, C. Thompson 
Judge Marion Wall 

9:30-4:00 
Rebecca Chipman LPN 31845 Rebecca Chipman, LPN was present and 

represented herself pro se. Ms. Lexie 
Whittemore, Attorney, represented the 
State. Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Ms. 
Whittemore passed out the Notice of 
Charges. Ms. Chipman is charged with 
violating T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) (1) (C) and 
(F) and Board rule 1000-2-.13(1) (j).  After 
discussion,  Brennan made the motion to 
find Ms. Chipman in violation of charges 
as listed. The motion seconded by 
B.Thompson. The motion carried. Brennan 
made the motion to put Ms. Chipman’s 
license on probation concurrent with 
TnPAP contract, assessed no civil 
penalties. Roddy seconded the motion. The 
motion carried.  

   
Jack Hall LPN 69124 Jack Hall LPN was not present and not 

represented by counsel, although he does 
have an attorney. Mr. Larkin, attorney 
represented the state. Mr. Marion Wall 
presided as Administrative Law Judge. Mr. 
Larkin moved for default. Bowman made a 
motion to proceed in default. C. Thompson 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 
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Mr. Larkin passed out the notice of 
charges. Mr. Hall is charged with violation 
of TCA 63-7-115(a)(1) (C) (F) and 1000-2-
.13(1)(a). After discussion, Bowman 
moved to accept the charges as listed. 
Roddy seconded. Motion carried. Bowman 
moved to revoke the license, assess one (1) 
type A civil penalty for one thousand 
dollars ($1,000) and assess costs. 

   
Jason Benton RN 125940 Jason Benton, RN, was present and 

represented by Robbie Bell, Attorney. Ms. 
Deanna Layden, Attorney, represented the 
State. Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Ms. Layden 
informed the Board that a crucial witness is 
unable to be at this hearing and requested a 
continuance. C. Thompson moved to hear 
the case as scheduled. Bowman seconded 
the motion. After discussion, the motion 
did not carry. Brennan moved to continue 
the case until December. Roddy seconded. 
The motion carried. The case is continued 
until December 2009.  

   
Donna Wardell LPN 44254 Donna Wardell LPN was not present and 

not represented by an attorney. Ms. Deanna 
Layden, Attorney, represented the State. 
Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Ms. Layden 
made a motion to proceed in default. It was 
moved by Bowman and seconded by 
Brennan to proceed. The motion carried. 
Ms. Layden passed out the Notice of 
Charges. Ms. Wardell is charged with 
violating Board rule 1000-2-.13(1) (j). 
After discussion, Brennan made the motion 
to find Ms. Wardell in violation of charges 
as listed. .Thompson seconded the motion. 
The motion carried. Brennan made the 
motion to reprimand Ms. Wardell’s license, 
assess one (1) type C civil penalty in the 
amount of $100.00 for a total of $100.00 
and assess case costs. Roddy seconded the 
motion. The motion carried. 
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Deszmer Cole LPN45925 Dezmer Cole, LPN was present and 
represented herself pro se. Ms. Deanna 
Layden, Attorney, represented the State. 
Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Ms. Cole made 
a motion to be granted a continuance to 
have time to get an attorney. Roddy made a 
motion to grant the continuance. Brennan 
seconded the motion. The motion carried.  

   
Rita Hilton RN 80187 Rita Hilton, LPN was present and 

represented herself pro se by telephone. 
Mr. Chris Larkin, Attorney, represented the 
State. Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Mr. Larkin 
passed out the Notice of Charges. Ms. 
Hilton is charged with violating T.C.A. 63-
7-115 (a) (1) (C) and (F) and Board Rule 
1000-1-.13(1) (h) (w).  After discussion,  
Bowman made the motion to find Ms. 
Hilton guilty of the charges as listed. C. 
Thompson seconded the motion, amended 
by Roddy to remove (C), Bowman agreed 
to the amendment. The motion carried. 
Bowman made the motion to place Ms. 
Hilton’s license on probation concurrent 
with TnPAP contract, and assess costs. 
Brennan seconded the motion. The motion 
carried.  

 
Board Reconvenes 4:00 
Investigations and OGC Report of cases 
and Discussion 

The full board reconvened. A quorum was 
present. Denise Moran, Director of 
Investigations, presented a report on the 
status of disciplinary cases. Investigations is 
completing case investigations in a timely 
manner. With the cooperation of OGC, case 
turnaround is timely.  Roddy suggested that 
consultants be invited to Board meetings so 
that they can improve their alignment with 
Board philosophy in disciplinary 
recommendations. There are 72 cases 
currently open in 2009 and 8 from 2008.  
Cases involving the Interstate Compact are 
being resolved while building close 
relationships with Board representatives 
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from other states. 
  
Legislation The Board discussed legislative priorities 

for an administrative bill. A motion was 
made and seconded to recommend the 
following in relation to advanced practice 
Nurses: 

1. change APN title to advanced 
practice registered nurse (APRN) 

2. change from certificate to license 
3. Remove supervisory requirements 

The motion carried. 
5:10 p.m. Recess 
   
September 3, 2009  Reconvened 8:30 a.m.  
   
Call to order  Dr. Stegbauer called the meeting to order 

and welcomed visitors. - Belmont 
University School of Nursing; Four Rivers 
Regional Practical Nursing Program-
Ripley. 

The Board broke into 
panels. 

 8:35 a.m. 

 
Panel 1 Contested Cases 

Stegbauer, B. Thompson, Harkey, Holliday, Stewart and Dubree 
Judge Tom Stovall Presiding 

8:35-11:05 
 

David M. Frank LPN 62038 David M. Frank, LPN 62038 present via 
phone and not represented by an attorney. 
Maryam Kassaee, Attorney for State.  M. 
Stewart moved to find facts in the NOC 1, 
2, 3 as true. Seconded by D. Holliday. 
Motion carried unanimously.  M. Stewart 
moved the violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) 
(1) (B) (C) (D). Motion seconded by D. 
Holiday.  Motion carried unanimously.  M. 
Stewart moved to assess cost, suspend 
license until signs a TnPAP contract then 
place on probation. Motion seconded by D. 
Holliday.  Motion amended for a refresher 
course to be completed prior to lifting 
suspension. Motion as amended carried 
unanimously. Policy statement: Mr. Frank 
violated the NPA and view that 
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competency must be demonstrated 
therefore action taken is appropriate to 
protect the safety and welfare of the 
citizens of Tennessee.  M. Dubree moved 
and D. Holliday seconded to accept policy 
statement. Motion carried unanimously. 

   
Tabitha Jean Maples RN 110833 Tabitha Jean Maples, RN 110833 not 

present and not represented by an attorney 
L. Whittemore, Attorney represented the 
State. D. Holliday moved to hear by 
default. Seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion 
carried unanimously D. Holliday moved to 
find facts in the NOC 1, 2, 3, 4 as true.  
Seconded by M. Stewart.  Motion carried 
unanimously. D. Holliday moved the 
violation of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) (1) (C) (F) 
and Board rule1000-1-.13(1). M. Stewart 
seconded the motion. Motion carried 
unanimously.  D. Holliday moved to 
revoke the license, assess one (1) type A 
civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 
and assess case costs. Motion seconded by 
M. Stewart Motion carried unanimously.  
Policy statement Ms. Maples is in violation 
of Nurse Practice Act and action taken 
appropriate to protect the safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee.  M. 
Dubree moved and seconded by M. Stewart 
to adopt policy statement.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   

   
Shauna Everett LPN 63639 Shauna K. Everet LPN 63639 not present 

and not represented by an attorney. L. 
Whittemore, Attorney represented the 
State. D. Holliday moved to hear by 
default. Seconded by M. Dubree.  Motion 
carried unanimously. M. Dubree moved to 
find facts in the NOC 1, 2, 3 as amended 
true.  Seconded by D. Holiday.  Motion 
carried unanimously. M. Dubree moved 
violation of Board rule 1000-2-.13(1) (g). 
D. Holliday seconded the motion. Motion 
carried unanimously.  M. Dubree moved to 
assessed three (3) type A civil penalties in 
the amount of one thousands dollars 
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($1,000.00), for a total assessment of three 
thousand dollars ($3,000.00), assess court 
cost and revocation of license.  Seconded 
by D. Holliday.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  Policy statement: Ms. 
Everett is in violation of Nurse Practice Act 
and discipline is appropriate to protect the 
safety and welfare of the citizens of 
Tennessee. M. Dubree moved and D. 
Holliday seconded to adopt policy 
statement.  Motion carried unanimously.   

   
George O. Gomez RN 59764 George O. Gomez RN 59764 present via 

phone and not represented by counsel. 
Maryam Kassaee, Attorney for the State. 
D. Holliday moved to find facts in the 
NOC 1, 2, 3 and 4 as true. Seconded by M. 
Stewart.  Motion carried unanimously.  D. 
Holliday moved the violation of T.C.A. 63-
7-115 (a) (1) (F) and Board rule 1000-1-
.13(1) (b). Motion seconded by M. Stewart.  
Motion carried unanimously.  D. Holiday 
moved to assess one (1) Type A Civil 
Penalty, court cost, and place license on 
probation concurrent with CA probation; to 
submit ongoing proof of continuing 
compliance with CA probation.  Motion 
seconded by M. Stewart. Motion carried 
unanimously. Policy statement:  Mr. 
Gomez violated the NPA and discipline 
appropriate to protect the safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. M. 
Stewart moved and M. Dubree seconded to 
adopt policy statement.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   

   
10:30 a.m.  Marilyn Dubree excused herself. Four 

panelists present. 
   
Pam Holder RN 81344 A. Carter presented to the board for 

ratification the request to uphold decision 
of Screening Panel for denial of renewal 
application.    M. Stewart moved to uphold 
denial of renewal application. K. Harkey 
seconded.  Motion carried.  

11:05 a.m.  Panel 1 adjourned. 
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Panel 2  

September 3, 2009 
Roddy, B. Thompson, Brennan, Bowman, C. Thompson 

9:00 a.m. 
Agreed Orders 

 Roddy made the motion to accept the Agreed Orders as presented.  The motion was 
seconded and carried. 

 
Gena Patterson RN 104343 Suspension, probation 
   
Susan Sims APN 11092 

RN 102038 
After additional review, Brennan moved 
not to ratify this case. Motion seconded by 
Bowman. Motion carried. 

   
Debbie Lavelle LPN 31313 Voluntary surrender of license.  

 
Panel 2 

Consent Orders 
C. Thompson, B. Thompson, Roddy, Bowman, Brennan. Bowman made a motion to 
ratify the following consent orders. B. Thompson seconded the motion. Motion carried. 

NAME LICENSE ACTION 
Amber Anderson LPN 72787 Suspension, probation 
   
Jennifer Aspden RN 13502 Probation 
   
Kathy Gail Badger RN 111348 Suspension, probation 
   
Zipporah Kezia Bates RN 152991 Revocation 
   
Teresa Birdsong RN 93619 Probation 
   
Cathy Brotherton RN 78479 Suspension, probation 
   
Patricia Brown LPN 70649 Suspension, probation 
   
Glenda Butler LPN 27765 Suspension, probation 
   
John Allen Casey RN 115193 Suspension, probation 
   
Kimberly Cheek LPN 53355 Revocation 
   
Lisa Destella RN 158755 Revocation 
   
Annn Delores Dodd RN 58001 Suspension, probation 
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Lori Fagan LPN 60106 Revocation 
   
Modena Nicole Fandel LPN 121009 Revocation 
   
Merry Wayne Gaddis APN 12109, 

RN 132177 
Probation 

   
Mary Giles LPN 61231 Suspension, probation 
   
Linda Goldman RN 66592 Revocation 
   
Lisa Greene RN 162838 Revocation 
   
Donna Robin Greenlee LPN 37157 Revocation 
   
Dennis Michael Ison RN 78010 Suspension  
   
Martha Elizabeth Keys RN 149373 Suspension, probation 
   
Denise Beene Kiser RN 146627 Suspension, probation 
   
Kristine Lynn Mahan RN 120459 Probation 
   
Lita Morales RN 128373 Suspension, probation 
   
Jamie Mundy RN 142597 Suspension, probation 
   
Ranee Linette Munsey RN 100069 Suspension, probation 
   
Jane Warren O’Callahan RN 117337 Revocation 
   
Justin Patton RN 145146 Probation 
   
Shonda Pindell LPN 39020 Revocation 
   
Kimberly Pipkin LPN 60902 Suspension, probation 
   
Cindy Raybon LPN 41758 Revocation 
   
Tonya Rearick LPN 66925 Suspension, probation 
   
June Robbins RN 56133 After additional discussion, B. Thompson 

moved to refer the case to a screening 
panel. Bowman seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. 

Kyra Robinson  LPN 53094 Revocation 
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Donna Sheffiled LPN 38328 Revocation 
   
Robin Smith RN 9909 Refer for Board contested case. 
   
Angela Holt Smith LPN 65602 Continuing education 
   
Leah Trail RN 144281 

APN 13072 
Suspension, continuing education 

   
Stephanie Weber RN 101111 Probation 
   
Amanda Wenger RN 139780 Suspension, probation 
   
Jamie Whitaker RN 154950 Suspension, probation 
   
Anna White Arkansas 

RN 71359 
Revocation of multi-state privilege 

   
Douglas Wright RN 100546 Suspension 

 
Insufficient Funds/Administrative Revocation  

Panel 2  
C. Thompson moved to administratively revoke the following licenses for insufficient 
fund. . B. Thompson seconded the motion. Motion carried. 

NAME LICNESE ACTION 

Felicia R Conteeh RN 130385 Administrative Revocation 
   
Carrie G. Grimes LPN 25066 Administrative Revocation  
   
Regina D. Pittman LPN 41481 Administrative Revocation 
   
Miranda Ashley Watson LPN 71611 Administrative Revocation 

 
Contested Cases 

Panel 2 
Roddy, B. Thompson, Brennan, Bowman, C. Thompson 

Mary Sommerville Griggs LPN 55546 Mary Griggs, LPN was present and was 
represented by her attorney, Frank Scanlon. 
Ms. Ashley Carter, Attorney, represented 
the State. Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Ms. Carter 
passed out the Notice of Charges. Ms. 
Hilton is charged with violating T.C.A. 63-
7-115 (a) (1) (C) and (F) and Board Rule 
1000-2-.13(1) (u).  After discussion, 
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Brennan made the motion to find Ms. 
Griggs in violation of  T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) 
(1) (C) and Board Rule 1000-2-.13(1) (u).  
B. Thompson seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. Bowman made the motion 
to put Ms. Grigg’s license on probation for 
one year, assessed one type A civil penalty 
for a total of $500, assessment of cost not 
to exceed $5,000. B. Thompson seconded 
the motion. The motion carried. 

   
Mary E Mason RN 149746 Mary Mason, RN, was present and 

represented by her attorney Brandy Smith. 
Ms. Ashley Carter, Attorney, represented 
the State. Mr. Marion Wall presided as 
Administrative Law Judge. Ms. Carter 
passed out the Notice of Charges. Ms. 
Mason is charged with violating T.C.A. 63-
7-115 (a) (1) (C) and Board Rule 1000-1-
.13(1) (u).  After discussion,   Brennan 
made the motion to find Ms. Mason in 
violation  of T.C.A. 63-7-115 (a) (1) (C) 
and Board Rule 1000-1-.13(1) (u).  B. 
Thompson seconded the motion. The 
motion carried. Brennan made the motion 
to put Ms. Mason’s license on probation 
for one year, assign one Type A civil 
penalty for a total of $1,000 and assign 
completion of a class on ethics during the 
probationary period. The Bowman 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

   
1:00 p.m.  Panel 2 adjourned. 

 
These minutes were ratified 
by the Board at the 
September 25, 2009, 
meeting. 
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